

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 2637/2012

SMT. GOHAR SULTAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SHEIKH ANIS AHMAD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 18-03-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Rakesh Khanna, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Junaid Ali Khan, Adv.  
Mr. M. Khairati, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Arushi Jindal, Adv.  
Mr. Jaskaran Singh Grewal, Adv.  
Mr. Suneet Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shoaib Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Naghma Imtiaz, Adv.  
Mr. Zargham Zahmed, Adv.  
Mrs. Lubna Naaz, Adv.  
Mr. Saif Naseem, Adv.  
Ms. Sidra Khan, Adv.  
Ms. Mariya Mansuri, Adv.  
Ms. Amna Darakhshan, Adv.  
M/S. Equity Lex Associates, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR  
Mr. Rishi Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, ASG  
Mr. Pramod Kumar Vishnoi, Adv.  
Mr. Avnish DAVE, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Vivek Jain, A.A.G.  
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.  
Mr. Vikramaditya Chouhan, Adv.

Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Mohtisham Ali, Adv.  
Mr. Sumriddhi Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Nitendra Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, Adv.

Ms. Lizabeth Bar, Adv.  
Ms. Akansha, Adv.  
Ms. Anjali Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Deepaya Dutta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for respondent No.3, submits that certain counsels representing the respective States/Union Territories have not furnished the requisite information in terms of the previous order.
2. We direct that such information be positively furnished by all counsels, within two working days from today, failing which the concerned Secretaries of the respective departments shall remain present before this Court on the next date of hearing.
3. List this matter on 08.04.2026.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)